
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 15th September, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Moody
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to 
predetermination, bias or interests in items on this Agenda, 
then please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the 
meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Minutes of meeting held 28 July 2020

5.  Public Questions

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 5 - 10

7.  Coronavirus (COVID-19) Recovery and
Renewal Plan Development Update

To follow

8.  Amended Budget 2020/21 11 - 38

9.  Write Off Report 39 - 46

10.  Council Tax Premium for Long-term Empty Property 47 - 52

11.  Waste Collection Frequency Trial 53 - 60



Page No

12.  Signing up to the Coastal Concordat 61 - 66



This page is intentionally left blank



At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held via Skype on TUESDAY the 28th day of 
July 2020 at 2:15 pm

Present:                             Cllr N Jory – Chairman
  Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman

Cllr R Cheadle  Cllr C Edmonds
Cllr A F Leech Cllr J Moody
Cllr C Mott Cllr T G Pearce
Cllr D K A Sellis

In attendance:       Chief Executive
Director of Place and Enterprise
Section 151 Officer
Head of Democratic Services 
Head of Housing, Revenue & Benefits
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing
Head of Strategy and Projects
Senior Specialist (Housing)
Senior Specialist (Legal)
Specialist Democratic Services

Other Members in attendance:
Cllrs Ewings, Musgrave, Ratcliffe, Renders, Spettigue, 
and Yelland

*HC 01 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and none were made.

*HC 02        MINUTES
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 30 June 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record.

*HC 03 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no questions submitted by the Public

*HC 04          HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four months.  

The contents of the Forward Plan were agreed subject to the following 
amendment:

- Devon Districts Procurement Strategy was to be deferred until the 
Committee meeting on 2 February 2020 and Lead Member changed to 
Cllr Jory.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



*HC 05 MONTH 3 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 (to end of June 2020)
The Lead Member for Performance and Resources presented the Committee 
with a report that enabled them to monitor income and expenditure variations 
against the approved budget for 2020/21, particularly in light of the impact of 
the Covid 19 pandemic, and provided a forecast for the year end position. The 
report set out an overall projected shortfall of £0.501 million for 2020/21.

It was highlighted that car parking income had been assumed at 30% 
reduction for onwards in the previous budget monitoring report, but based on 
levels of income seen in April, May and June, this has led to a readjustment 
of estimated losses of 40% drop in income levels for July onwards, leading to 
overall projection of potential 52% reduction in car park income overall for 
the year.  Income guarantee scheme had been announced but further 
clarification was being sought from Central Government.  In response to a 
specific question on the potential for further local outbreaks, it was agreed 
that the Environmental Health Lead Officer would follow up this point with 
Devon County Council colleagues before advising the membership.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee note: 

i) the significant forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2020/21 financial year and the overall projected shortfall of £0.501 
million (6.9% of the total annual Budget of £7.212 million).

ii) the loss of income streams already experienced by the Council in April 
2020 to June 2020 of £0.474 million in total as shown in Section 6 of 
the presented agenda report.

*HC 06          HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 2020/21
Members were presented with a report that outlined the draft 2020/21 action 
plan for the third year of the 2017/22 Homelessness Strategy.

The Lead Member for Homes highlighted the significant achievement of 228 
households that had been prevented from becoming homeless, over 80% 
conversion rate.  Private evictions would start again at the end of August, 
however Members were assured that the Council  had funds that could help 
those in financial need and were therefore reminded to refer residents in need 
to the Council for help.

It was then unanimously RESOLVED that the Hub Committee agree that the 
Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2020-21 (as attached at Appendix 3 of 
the presented agenda report) be adopted with effect from the 1 April 2020. 

HC 07 CHANGES TO PEST CONTROL SERVICE
The Le
[...]
t Setting Process – Cllr Neil Jory

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: Council 22nd 
September 2020

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance 

(S151 Officer)

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Hub Committee resolves to recommend to Council:-

1) The five options set out in 5.2 totalling £501,000, in order to 
produce an Amended Revenue Budget for 2020-21

2) To note the future capacity of reserves set out in 5.8 and 5.9 
which may have to be called upon to meet any future financial 
challenges and/or additional requirements

3) To use £70,000 from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked 
Reserve, to fund the Town Centre support initiative set out in 
Section 6.

4) To approve Tranche 4 of the Discretionary Business Grants Policy 
(attached in Appendix 2), to confirm that in accordance with the 
Government guidance, Town and Parish Councils are able to apply 
to the scheme if they meet the eligibility criteria (as Section 11).

1. Executive summary
1.1 Covid 19 has caused financial strain for all Councils up and down the 

country where Councils find themselves being caught in a ‘perfect 
storm’. Councils have to manage both the increased costs of coping 
with Covid19 and supporting vulnerable people in the community and 
the loss of key income streams such as car parking income and 
council tax income. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


1.2 The factors affecting the Council’s finances are issues affecting the 
whole Local Government sector. The Council is well-placed to meet 
the financial challenges arising from Covid19, due to its prudent 
financial management over previous years. 

1.3 Due to the rapidly changing financial position, the Council is now 
undertaking monthly revenue budget monitoring reports (as opposed 
to quarterly). The latest revenue budget monitoring report for Month 
3 (end of June) pred
[...]
itiative.  With regard to the 
initiative, the meeting acknowledged that there was a need to 
consult with all of the town councils (including Chagford) that 
were located within the Borough.

Page 18



It was then:

RECOMMENDED
That the Committee RECOMMEND that the Hub Committee 
RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. the five options totalling £501,000 (as summarised in the 
detailed minutes above) be approved in order to produce an 
Amended Revenue Budget for 2020-21;

2. it be noted that the future capacity of Reserves (as set out in 
Sections 5.8 and 5.9 of the presented agenda report) may 
have to be called upon to meet any future financial challenges 
and/or additional requirements; and

3. £70,000 be used from the Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve to fund the Town Centre Support Initiative 
that is set out in Section 6 of the presented agenda report.

5.11 A national pay award has just been reached which equates to a 
2.75% increase from 1st April 2020. The Council had budgeted for 
2% within its budget and therefore the extra 0.75% would cost an 
extra £33,750. This will be shown within the next revenue budget 
monitoring report for 2020/21 and will be reflected within the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and incorporated within the 
budget setting process for 2021/22. This will form part of the year 
end outturn reported in the Council’s Accounts for 2020-21.

6.      TOWN CENTRE SUPPORT INITIATIVE 

6.1 Working in partnership with the Borough’s Town Councils, 
Chambers of Commerce and Business Improvement District 
(BID), West Devon Borough Council is developing a support 
package for the Town Centres, with an additional £70,000 of 
funding. 

6.2 This money is being provided on top of £20,000 of funding already 
made available by the Borough Council, with the aim of supporting 
and enabling the great work the Town Councils and BID are doing to 
get their town centres back on their feet.

6.3 To help boost the local economy, the Borough Councils is look
[...]
this report, to use 
£70,000 from the Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve, to fund the Town Centre 
support initiative set out in Section 6.

It is also proposed to approve Tranche 4 of the 
Discretionary Business Grants Policy (attached in 
Appendix 2), to confirm that in accordance with the 
Government guidance, Town and Parish Councils 
are able to apply to the scheme if they meet the 
eligibility criteria. The maximum grant allocation is 
£25,000 and only one grant per Town or Parish 
Council can be awarded. The deadline for 
applications was 28th August. Further information is 
set out in Section 11.

Risk Y See 12.1

Page 24



Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy 

The budget monitoring process supports all six of the 
Corporate Strategy Themes of Council, Homes, 
Enterprise, Communities, Environment and 
Wellbeing.

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact

None directly arising from this report.

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and 
Diversity

None directly arising from this report.

Safeguarding None directly arising from this report.
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

None directly arising from this report.

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

None directly arising from this report.

Other 
implications

None directly arising from this report.

Supporting Information

Appendix 1 – Schedule of Earmarked Reserves
Appendix 2 – Discretionary Business Grant Scheme (Tranche 4)

Background Papers:
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1st September 2020 – Amended Budget 
for 2020/21
Hub Committee – 28th July 2020 - Month 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2020/2021
Special Council – 29th July 2020 – Fusion Interim Support

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes
SLT Rep briefed Yes
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes
Data protection issues considered Yes
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny)

N/A

Page 25



This page is intentionally l
[...]
r

Contact: Ext. 1413  lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

The Committee notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 
s151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totalling £71,500.75 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2.

The Committee approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 totalling £149,949.80 as detailed in Table 3.

1. Executive summary 

The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 
Rates.   

The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 can be written off by the s151 
Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 
the Committee to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.              

This report covers the period 1st January 2020 to 31st March 2020.

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



2. Background 

The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin 
delivery of all the Councils priorities, including the commitment to 
providing value for money services. 

This report forms part of the formal debt write-off procedures included in 
these financial arrangements.

West Devon Borough Council’s collection rates for 2018/19 were; Council 
Tax 97.7% & Business Rates 97.6%.

In the final quarter of 2019/20 the Council has collected £5.8 million in 
Council Tax and £1.4 million in Business Rates. The total collectable debt 
for 2019/20 (as at 31st March) for Council Tax is £41.2 million and for 
Business Rates is £10.7 million.

Debts are recovered in accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policy 
which is published on our website.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

In accordance with good financial management principles the Council has, 
for the revenue streams detailed in this report, made a total bad debt 
provision of £2,781,044.16.  This provision recognises that a proportio
[...]
Business Rates 141,244.40    353,110.80
General Fund 134,149.68    134,149.68
Housing Benefit 293,000.00    293,000.00
Standard Charges     2,958.90        2,958.90
Total 876,693.80 2,781,044.16
* Gross Collection Fund amount includes elements of Council Tax and Business Rates bad debts that relate to Central Government or other precepting 
bodies share of the provision. 

P
age 46



Report to: Hub Committee

Date: 15th September 2020

Title: Council Tax Premium for Long-term Empty 
Property

Portfolio Area: Homes – Cllr Sellis

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y / N

Date next steps can be taken: Council 22 
September 2020

Author: Steve Henstock Role: Revenue Specialist

Contact: Ext. 1292  steve.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the HUB Committee RECOMMENDS to Council:

(a) an increase in the Council Tax long-term empty property 
Premium from the current 50% to the relevant maximums set 
out in the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council 
Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018

(b) that, from 1st April 2021 onwards, to increase the Council Tax 
long-term empty property Premium to 100% for properties that 
have been empty for 2 years or more*

(c) that, from 1st April 2021 onwards, to increase the Council Tax 
long-term empty property Premium to 200% for properties that 
have been empty for 5 years or more*

(d) that, from 1st April 2021 onwards to increase the Council Tax 
long-term empty property Premium to 300% for properties that 
have been empty for 10 years or more*

(* Any period not exceeding six weeks, where the property is not empty, 
shall be disregarded for the purposes of calculating the two, five or ten 
year empty period).   

1. Executive summary 

1.1 The report informs Members of an increase to the Council Tax long-
term empty property Premium that can be levied.  This increase is to 
encourage owners of long-term empty property to take action to bring 
them back in to use and increase
[...]
uation 
at that time.  

4.3 There is a risk of non-payment of any increased Premium amount, 
however recovery action against any unpaid monies would take place in 
accordance with The Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) 
Regulations 1992.

4.4 The risk of hardship to a Council Tax payer is mitigated by the option 
for the Rate Relief Panel to decide to not collect a part or all of the Premium 
amount.  

5. Proposed Way Forward 

5.1 The Committee recommends approval of the increase in the Council 
Tax long-term empty property Premium to the maximum Premium allowed 
from the 2021/22 financial year and onwards (as set out in the 
recommendations above).

6. Implications 
Implications Relevant 

to 
proposals 
Y/N 

The approval for an increase in a Premium needs 
to be made during a financial year prior to which 
the Premium will become due.  

Legal/Governance The relevant powers for this report are contained 
within the following legislation;
      
Section 11B Local Government Finance Act 1992
Section 67(2) Local Government Finance Act 
1992
Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and 
Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018
The decision is one reserved to the Council 

Page 49



Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money

Should all property remain empty, and the 
Premium amounts paid, the additional income to 
the Council would be around £7,786 as shown in 
Table 2 in 2021/22 for a full year (WDBC sharew 
of the Council Tax bill equates to 11% of the 
overall bill).  This would be in part offset by the 
Council’s additional Premium costs which would 
be £4,532. 

Table 2 below shows the increased Council Tax 
from an increase to the Premium.  However, 
should this measure successfully reduce the 
number of long-term property, there may be a 
decrease in the income from the premium.  

Risk Any risk to reputation will be mitigated by taking 
proactive action with Council Tax payers to bring 
their property back in to use and not b
[...]
ally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee

Date: 15 September 2020

Title: Waste Collection Frequency Trial

Portfolio Area: Caroline Mott

Lead Member for Environment

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: After call-in

Authors: Jane Savage & 

Natalie Johnson

Role: Head of Contracts & 
Commissioning 

Senior Specialist (Waste) 

Contact: 01822 813657

jane.savage@swdevon.gov.uk

natalie.johnson@swdevon.gov.uk

 

Recommendations:  that the Hub Committee

1. Approves the continuation of the trial of three weekly refuse 
collections to around 1000 households in the Borough until March 2021 
to allow a full year of data to be analysed.  

2. Receives an outcome report in March 2021 that will include an officer 
appraisal over whether or not the Committee should recommend to 
Council that a three weekly refuse collection should be implemented for 
all households in the Borough with a potential start date of Autumn 
2021.

3. Notes the success of the enhanced recycling service.

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11

mailto:jane.savage@swdevon.gov.uk


1. Executive summary 

1.1 In 2019, the Hub Committee approved the establishment of a trial of 
reduced frequency (3 weekly) residual collections to 1000 households and 
the introduction of an enhanced recycling service to all households, with 
an update report to be brought back to the committee in September 
2020.

1.2 The 3 weekly trial began in February 2020 to provide the information 
necessary to estimate the potential environmental and financial 
implications if the service was to be introduced Borough-wide.

1.3 The findings at this stage are inconclusive due to skewing of the data 
caused by the effects of lockdown and it is recommended that the trial 
continues until March 2021 with no additional risks or financial 
implications.

1.4 The enhanced recycling service was introduced across the Borough in 
November 2019 and has proved successful with a 2.4% increase in the 
amount of domestic waste being recycled in 2019-20 compared with the 
previous year.
 

2. Background
 
2.1 Three weekly residual (black sack) collections have proved successful 
in other local authority areas in both improving recycling rates and 
reducing costs. Council Minute CM42 (8) of the Council Report of 4 
December 2018, resolved that the Council:
 

“instruct officers to work with the successful bidder on the 
implementation of a three-weekly residual waste collection trial as soon 
as is practicable, subject to a report detailing potential savings and 
timescales being approved by the Hub Committee.”

2.2 On 4 June 2019 the Hub Committee approved the establishment of a 
trial of three weekly refuse collections to around 1000 households and 
agreed for a report to be brought back to Hub including an officer appraisal 
regarding whether the Committee should recommend to Council that a 
three weekly refuse collection should be implemented for all households in 
the Borough.

2.3 At the same time, the Hub Committee approved an enhanced recycling 
service with the addition of plastic pots, tubs, trays and printer cartridges, 
card drinks containers and foil to the kerbside recycling service.

Page 54



2.4 On 10 September 2019, the Hub Committee approved a set of desired 
outcomes for the Council’s strategic theme of Environment including to: 
‘Increase the amount of waste we recycle’.

2.5 The Council continues to face considerable financial challenges as a 
result of uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints on public 
sector spending. COVID–19 has put additional strain on Council’s budget 
and this is reported in the monthly Revenue Budget Monitoring Reports. 
The Month 3 Budget Monitoring report to the Hub Committee on 28 July 
2020 forecasts a budget shortfall for 2020-21 of £501,000. During 
September 2020, the Council will set an Amended Budget for 2020/21 
taking into account the impact the pandemic has had on the Council’s 

[...]
hensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and 
Diversity

N/A  

Safeguarding N/A  

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

N/A

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

N/A

Other 
implications

N/A 

Supporting Information

Appendices:

Background Papers:

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Y
SLT Rep briefed Y
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Y
Data protection issues considered Y
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny)

N/A

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 15th September 2020

Title: Signing up to the Coastal Concordat

Portfolio Area: Cllr Mott 

Lead Member for Environment 

Wards Affected: Bere Ferrers 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  After call in

Author: Rob Sekula Role: Senior Specialist – Natural 
Resources and Green 
Infrastructure

Contact: 01822 813701/email: rob.sekula@swdevon.gov.uk 

1. Executive summary 
1.1 The Coastal Concordat is an agreement between the main 

regulatory bodies and coastal Local Planning Authorities, 
providing a framework within which the separate processes for 
the consenting of coastal developments in England can be better 
coordinated. The Concordat offers benefits to applicants, 
regulators and advisors alike by reducing unnecessary regulatory 
duplication, providing better sign-posting, streamlining 
assessments and increasing transparency and consistency of 
advice. 

1.2 The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) 
contacted the Borough Council inviting it to sign up to the 
Concordat, and to assist them with meeting the commitment in 
the Government’s 25 Year Environment Plan for all Local 
Authorities with a coastal interest in England to be signed up by 
2021. 

Recommendation:  that the Hub Committee

1. Agrees to sign up to the Coastal Concordat with immediate effect

Page 61

Agenda Item 12

mailto:rob.sekula@swdevon.gov.u

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 at 2.00 pm at the Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Moody
Cllr Pearce Cllr Sellis

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Crozier
Cllr Daniel Cllr Ewings
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Kemp Cllr Kimber
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Renders
Cllr Southcott Cllr Wood
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Director of Place & Enterprise
Section 151 Officer
Director of Governance & Assurance
Head of Commissioning & Contracts
Head of Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Head of Strategy & Projects
Democratic Services Manager
Senior Specialist – Waste Strategy & Commissioning
Senior Specialist – Natural Resources & Green Infrastructure
Senior Specialist – Revenues
Specialist – Democratic Services



10. Apologies for absence 
*HC 10
Apologies were received from Cllr R. Cheadle

11. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 11
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and none were made.

12. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 12        
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 28 July 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

13. Public Questions 
*HC 13
There were no questions submitted by the Public

14. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*HC 14  
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan 
setting out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the 
next four months.  

The contents of the Forward Plan were agreed.

15. Coronavirus (COVID-19) Recovery and Renewal Plan 
Development Update 
*HC 15
The Leader gave an update on the draft Recovery Plan and noted the 
update from the Overview & Scrutiny (O&S) Committee meeting held 
on 1st September 2020.  It was confirmed that, if the recommendation 
was approved by the Hub Committee, then the next stage would be for 
a further update to be presented to the O&S Committee meeting on 10 
November 2020, then the Plan would return to the Hub Committee 
meeting on 1 December.  Members were thanked for their input.  

The Leader outlined some of his thoughts and priorities on the plan 
moving forward and the importance of the overarching themes of 
climate change, biodiversity and well-being.  These were summarised 
as follows:

- Firstly, developing a virtual/hybrid council which would potentially allow the 
reuse of Kilworthy Park to support additional community activities;  

- Secondly, ensuring total Broadband connectivity for the whole Borough; and
- Thirdly, fully supporting Tavistock as a gateway to the World Heritage site 

and thus promoting the Borough’s economy and businesses – linking 
heritage and cultural nodes in the Borough via green transport, eg long 
distance walkways, cycling routes with cycle hire hubs, and electric charging 
points.  



It was intended that the Council would be setting out real and 
achievable goals in housing, including affordable housing.  

These emerging themes were likely to inform the future strategic 
direction of the Council and would enable officers to begin working on 
a new Corporate Strategy, which would then be taken to Full Council 
on 25th May 2021.  

The Chief Executive relayed the thoughts of the Leader of the 
Opposition Group, who was unable to attend, which were:

i) bringing services out into the Community by evolving the virtual aspect of 
the pandemic, with Formal Council meetings hosted across the Borough, 
thereby utilising Kilworthy Park as a site which would benefit the wider 
community, whilst retaining a Council presence in Tavistock and 
Okehampton Town Centres as a gateway to the Council; 

ii) enabling Broadband across the whole area to promote online transactions 
as the norm and giving connectivity to the community, helping to support 
the vulnerable; 

iii) active travel with cycling and walking linking the outstanding natural 
environment and tourism.  He suggested that it is time to ‘park’ the rail link 
and focus on delivering a sustainable alternative which could be a legacy 
for this administration.  

The Leader moved the recommendations and Cllr Samuel seconded.

It was then AGREED that the Hub Committee:

1. Note the Council’s continuing response to the Coronavirus (COVID-
19) Pandemic;

2. Note the outputs arising from the recent Member Workshops (as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report);

3. Note the progress on the development of the Recovery and 
Renewal Action Plan (‘the Plan’) as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report;

4. Delegate authority to the Group Leaders, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to nominate 
Members to serve on the Task and Finish Groups (as outlined at 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report);

5. Take into account the conclusions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the Plan;

6. Request that a further update on progress against the development 
and delivery of the Plan be brought back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting to be held on 10 November 
2020; and

That, in light of the discussions at the Meeting:

7. Officers start working on the development of a new Corporate 
Strategy with a view to it being presented to the Annual Council 
Meeting on 25 May 2021 for adoption.



16. Amended Budget 2020/21 
HC 16        
Members were presented with a report that outlined the amended draft 
budget for 2020/21.  It was noted that discussions at the workshop 
and the feedback from the online survey had been fulsome.  

The Leader moved the recommendations that were then seconded by 
Cllr Samuel (and carried by a Unanimous vote).

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to 
Council:- 

1) The five options set out in 5.2 of the presented agenda report 
(totalling £501,000), in order to produce an Amended Revenue 
Budget for 2020-21; 

2) To note the future capacity of reserves set out in 5.8 and 5.9 of the 
presented agenda report which may have to be called upon to 
meet any future financial challenges and/or additional 
requirements; 

3) To use £70,000 from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked 
Reserve, to fund the Town Centre support initiative set out in 
Section 6 of the presented agenda report; and 

4) To approve Tranche 4 of the Discretionary Business Grants Policy 
(as attached at Appendix 2 to the presented agenda report), to 
confirm that in accordance with the Government guidance, Town 
and Parish Councils are able to apply to the scheme if they meet 
the eligibility criteria (as Section 11 in the presented agenda report 
refers).

17. Write Off Report 
*HC 17
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance gave a report on 
the Council’s write offs for quarter four and year end.  Officers 
confirmed that the Council collection rate of 97.71% for 2019/20 
was above the national average for Council Tax collection in year 
2019/20 and would circulate figures for Quarter One 2020/21.

The recommendations were moved by Cllr Edmonds and seconded 
by Cllr Mott.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. It be noted that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the S151 
Officer has authorised the write-off of individual West Devon Borough 
Council debts totalling £71,500.75 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of the 
presented agenda report; and

2. That the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 (totalling 
£149,949.80) be approved as detailed in Table 3 of the presented agenda 
report.  

18. Council Tax Premium for Long-term Empty Property 



HC 18
Members were presented with a report that requested raising the 
Council Tax long-term empty property Premium to the maximum 
allowed by regulations.  This increase was sought to encourage 
owners of long-term empty property to take action to bring these 
houses back into use.

Cllr Sellis moved the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Cllr Leech.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to 
Council: 

(a) An increase in the Council Tax long-term empty property 
Premium from the current 50% to the relevant maximums set 
out in the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council 
Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 

(b) That, from 1st April 2021 onwards, to increase the Council Tax 
long-term empty property Premium to 100% for properties that 
have been empty for 2 years or more* 

(c) That, from 1st April 2021 onwards, to increase the Council Tax 
long-term empty property Premium to 200% for properties that 
have been empty for 5 years or more* 

(d) That, from 1st April 2021 onwards to increase the Council Tax 
long-term empty property Premium to 300% for properties that 
have been empty for 10 years or more* 

(* Any period not exceeding six weeks, where the property is 
not empty, shall be disregarded for the purposes of calculating 
the two, five or ten year empty period).

19. Waste Collection Frequency Trial 
*HC 19
The Committee considered a report that updated on the trial of 1,000 
households who had moved onto three weekly residual collections and 
enhanced recycling service.  It was acknowledged that the figures had 
been skewed due to increased waste and recycling during the 
pandemic.

Cllr Mott proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Cllr 
Moody.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee:

1. Approves the continuation of the trial of three weekly refuse 
collections to around 1,000 households in the Borough until March 
2021 to allow a full year of data to be analysed. 

2. Receives an outcome report in March 2021 that will include an 
officer appraisal over whether or not the Committee should 
recommend to Council that a three weekly refuse collection 
should be implemented for all households in the Borough with a 
potential start date of Autumn 2021.



3. Notes the success of the enhanced recycling service.

20. Signing up to the Coastal Concordat 
*HC 20
The Lead Member for Environment introduced the Coastal Concordat 
report which was an agreement between the main regulatory bodies 
and coastal Local Planning Authorities which provides streamlined 
processes for applicants or users.  It was noted that the Department of 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) had encouraged all Local 
Authorities to sign up to this Concordat.

Cllr Mott proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Cllr 
Sellis

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee agrees to sign up to 
the Coastal Concordat with immediate effect

The Meeting concluded at 3.22 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


